mHARERA

perl GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 25100f2021
First date of hearing : 29.07.2021
Date of decision - 12.10.2021

1. Pijush Kanti Biswas

2. Sarbani Biswas

Both RR/o: L-49D, First Floor, Block L,

Saket, New Delhi-110017. Complainants

vér'su's-

1. M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. 4" J Sy
2. M/s Kamdhenu Projects Pvt, Ltd,
Both addressed at: 306-308; Square One, C-2,

District Centre, Saket, New Dethi- 110{!1? Respondents
CORAM:

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Samir Kumar © © © Member
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal - Member
APPEARANCE: : '

Shri Nilotpal Shyam Advocate for the complainants
Shri J.K. Dang Advocate for the respondents

© ORDER
1. The present cnr;plgiﬁt .r:iat;ed: 21.06.2021_has been filed by the
complainants/allottees in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with
rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,
2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act

wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible

Page 1 of 24



HARERA
@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

for all ubliglatiuna responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se them.
A. Project and unit related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form: S , ;
S.No. | Heads " ,I ‘i{l'nformatinn
1. Pruj;ct name and ln%étig_n_f,' Ry T&p@:ﬁl Gardens”, Sector 102,
| VAT Guf‘l@’aml

Project area 12 acra,s
Natt@re of the project _ Group l"(gq;mg colony
DTCF license no. and validity | 107 of 2012 dated 10.10.2012 valid
status till 09.10.2020

5. Name of Iice;ise_e \l Kamdh&ﬁuiijects Pvt, Ltd. and

| '3y " Erhaamdr- Land Ltd.
6. HRERA  registered/ —~ not Registemd in two phases
registered i. 20802017 dated 15.09.2017

- ['félid up t m 31.12.2018 for 49637 sq.
! ‘mtrs. and extension granted vide
no.3/2019 dated 02.08.2019 which is
| extended up to 31.12.2019)

ii. 14 0of 2019 dated
28.03.2019(Phase 11)
[Valid up to 17.10.2018 for 4.57
acres]

7. ﬂcciupation certificate granted | 17.10.2019

on [Page 104 of reply]

Page 2 of 24



HARERA |

2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

Provision allotment letter dated

23.11.2018

[Page 27 of complaint]

Unit no.

building no. 03

1G-03-1203, 12w ﬁnlr, tower/

[Page 53 of complaint]

10.

Unit measuring

1255.73 sq. ft. [Earp%et area)
2025 sq. ft. (Super a
[Page 53 of complaint]

ea)

& &

Date of execution of buyer's
agreement T e

19.12.2018

| [Page 45 of complail

nt}

12

Payment plan

gﬁfw

[Page 92 of complai

Time linked payment plan

nt]

13.

Total cunmdera;mh, as ] per,

statement of
24.06.2021 /ﬂf- ;‘

14.

Total amu,ur;f, Jfald h " th

complainants s per statement
of account dated 24.06,2021

Rs.1,33,30,137/-
riféﬁ%ii_ﬂf reply]

T'Rs.1,26,71,359)-
“[Page 120 of reply]

15,

Due data ‘of cLelwew of

pussesslan a se [a]quf
the said ag
company

nh ie. the
r- "‘Gﬁ’er
possession uf it “to-the
allottee on or befnre 1. .12.2018
or such time as may be extended

N

by the competent al_.r';ﬂpur@'.l |
[Page 61 of omplaing], =, 1. |

the |

3112:2018
| | J &

L ‘_'
e

. B
i

16.

Date of offer of possession to
the cumplainants

i
.

1'11__1 1-2ﬂlll9 1

| [Page 108 of complaint]

5 o 40

The complainants have taken
possession on

07.12.2019

at page 6 of co
admitted by the
page 11 of reply]

[As submitted by t£e complainants

respondents at

plaint and as

18.

Delay in handing over
possession w.ef 31.12.2018
(due date of handing over
possession)  till  07.12.2019

11 months 7 days

Page 3 of 24



—r 2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

HARERA

(date of handing over of
possession)

B. Facts of the complaint

3.

The complainants have made following submissions in the complaint:

i.

1L

That the respondents through their representative had
approached them and represented that the respondent's
residential project namely "Impenal Gardens” located at Sector-
102, Dwarka Expresswayﬁ aﬂfugram Haryana will effectively
serve the residential pur_p_;}se;ﬂf p_qmplal_nants and their family and

=y

has the best of the amenities. -' »

That the respondent company claimed that they have obtained a
license from the Director General, Tuwn and Country Planning,
Haryana Chandlgarh for deve[opmenf;‘m" the project land into
group housing complex comprising of multi-storied residential
apartment in accordance with law hearmg license no. 107 of 2012
dated 15.10,2012. Further, respufﬁ-‘ent no. 2 is wholly owned
subsidiary of respondent no.1 and.is the wner of the project land
whereby the respondent no.l entered into a collaboration
agreement, All the payments by the complainant have been made
to respondent no. 1 (hereinafter referred as ‘respondent

company’).

Page 4 of 24



HARERA

- GURUGRN\A Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

iii.

iv.

That based on the aforementioned representation and enquiries
made, the complainants started payment from 05.11.2018
pursuant to which allotment letter was issued by the respondents
on 23.11.2018 for allotment of unit no. [G-03-1203 proposed to be
built at 12% floor in the said project. Subsequently, both the parties
entered into buyer's agreement on 19.12.2018. All the clauses of
said buyer’s agreement,arehnutin accordance with the mandate as
prescribed under medel .:aﬁgr;erﬁent of the rules made under the
Act. It is submltted that satd t:lauses of buyer’s agreement to the
Ny

extent of mceﬁgﬁlency*mgfh the :Act read with relevent rules and

regulations s"ha"ﬂ not be bindingon the complainants.

That as per the buyer's agreement, the respondents agreed to sell
the said unit hevmg cerpet area of 1255.73 sq. ft. for an amount of
Rs.1,19,39,000f- h,_ecﬁprdenﬂe*-v.ﬁthﬂnnexure-l1[ of the buyer's
agreement. Thatthe buyer’s agreement inter alialevies a charge of
Rs.1,27,575 /= towards operational charge, however, there is not
even a whis;;r;-e{ as te what does ﬂ_le operation charges shall
constitute, and the complainants were cempelleq to sign on dotted
lines. Therefore, it is ex facie one-sided arhitrarjlr and not binding
on the complainants in view of law laid down by ;Hen'ble Supreme
Court in Pioneer Urban land & Infrastructw]‘e Ltd. Vs. Geetu
Gidwani Verma and anr. CA No. 1677 of 2019 dated 04.02.2019.

Page 5 of 24



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

vi.

That as per clause 7(a) of the buyer’s agreement, the possession
date for the said unit was agreed to be 31.12.2018. Clause 12 of the
buyer’s agreement stipulates that the respondent company, if
failed to deliver the possession of the said unit within the
stipulated time frame and subject to the force majeure conditions,
shall pay delayed possession interest for the entire period till the
date of handing over the possession in accordance with the Act.
The complainants madg4éj~%t§1 payment of Rs.1,05,24,227/-
towards the said unitin aq_&nlﬁdancé'wﬁm the demand raised by the
respondent company. Despite".gﬁe said. p__:lrtyments. the respondent
company failed to deliver the pussessidﬁm agreed timeframe (i.e.,
31.12.2018) for reasons best known to timfn and the respondent
company never bothered to intimate rhﬁnés and reasoning for the
delay to the complainants: 'Fh’e‘f’éi’nﬁ,'thé respondent company has
breached the sanctlty of the agrgement to sell i.e. buyer's

1 _ ‘ .H. "3.
agreement.

That the offer of possession was miﬁﬂlh made to the complainants
by the respondent company on 06.11.2 019 pursuant to the receipt
of the occupation certificate of the said tower as communicated by
the respondent company. However, a revised offer of possession
was also issued on 11.11.2019. The complainants took the physical

possession of the said unit on 07.12.2019.

Page 6 of 24



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

vii, That there is almost 12 months of unexplained delay in handing

over the possession by the respondent company to the
complainants. Therefore, the complainants have genuine grievance
which require the intervention of the hon’ble authority in order to
do justice with them. The respondent company is liable to pay
interest for delayed period of handing over the possession i.e. from
31.12.2018 till the actual data nf ‘handing over the possession i.e.,

07.12.2019 in accurdanﬂ%iﬂl sectmn 18 of the Act. Hence, this

complaint.

C. Relief sought by thecumplainams‘:

4. The compiainant& ara{seelung“tha following reliefs: |

i

il

iii.

Direct the respondent company to pay interest a't prescribed rate
for the delayedl _perluﬂ of handing over the possession calculated
from the date nfdbhv@:sml;f possession as mentioned in the buyer’s
agreement 1% 3}.1%?0%&{1“{11& ;?,c_tL_tal date of handing over the
possession of the said uniti.e. 07.12:2019 on the amount paid by
the complainants towards theunitno: 1G-03-1203.

Declare the operational charges as illegal.

Direct the respondent to adjust the amuunt; payable to the
complainants as per prayer (i) in the amount raiisecl vide demand
dated 08.03.2021 and pay the balance amount to the complainants,
if any. |

Page 7 of 24



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

5 On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondents/promoters about the contravention as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the Act to plead guilty
or not to plead guilty.

D. Reply filed by the respondents

6. The respondents have contested the complaint on the following

grounds:

Jn

i. The complainants have fi[-rd the present complaint seeking
compensation and mterest fﬁr alleged delay in delivering
possession of the apartment 'hunked by the complainants. It is
respectfully Submitted " that vd‘umplamts pertaining interest,
compensation etc. are to be decided h}tthe adjudicating officer
under section 71 of the Act read with r-ulgjg of the rules and not
by this hon'ble authority. The presgn__tj;‘cqmplaint is liable to be

dismissed on this ground alone. .

ii. That the complainants were prﬁvisit‘}nally allotted apartment no.
1G-03-1203 in the said project vide allotment letter dated
13.11.2018. The payment plan was voluntarily chosen by the
complainants. Statement of account dated 24.06.2021 reflects the
payments made by the complainants and accrued delayed payment

interest.

iii. That respondent no.l had registered the project under the
provisions of the Act vide registration certificate bearing no. 208 of
2017 dated 15.09.2017. Thereafter, the validity of the registration
of the said project had been extended by a period of one year till

Page 8 of 24



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint l@in. 2510 of 2021

iv.

31.12.2019 vide certificate dated 02.08.2019 with respect to
extension of registration. That the completion of the project was
delayed by the contractor, Capacite Infraprojects Ltd despite the
best efforts and reminders from respondent no.1. On account of the
delay by the contractor, respondent no.1 was csnstrainsd to apply

for extension of registration of the project under the Act.

That in so far as tower in which the apartment in question is
situated is cuncerned,thp.ﬁ;ﬁsgsndent no.1 completed construction
of the same within the s%ﬁ;@;@srisd of registration and applied
for the occupation i:arl:iﬁf;a:ts in respect thereusil on 11.02.2019.
The occupation sertjﬂcste was issued by the competent authority
on 17.10. 201?:. Vpnn receipt nf the ur;'t:upatim:'l certificate, the
respondent ne.1 offered possession of the ssld unit to the
complainants vide letter of offer of possession qated 01.11.2019,
well within the &0 da,ys period cnntsmplated unq'lsr clause 7(a) of
the buyer's agréement. Thefeafter, revised letter of offer of
possession dated 11. 11 2319 had been issued hy the respondent
no.1 to the cgﬁmpla;n%ntﬁ.—lt iﬁperﬁnent ts mentmn that the said
unit is booked under.GST frss scheme but at the time of manual
calculations, GST was charged on the last instainqent and the same
was reflected in letter dated 01.11.2019. Later on, the respondent
no.l realised that GST was not to be charged for l;he said unit. As a
result, revised letter of offer of possession dated 11.11.2019 had

been issued by the respondent no.1 to the complainants.

That the complainants were called upon to remit balance amount

outstanding as per the attacned statement and also to complete the

Page 9 of 24



HARERA
@& GURUGRAM [ Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

vi.

necessary formalities and documentation so as to enable
respondent no.1 to hand over possession of the apartment to the
complainants. However, the complainants did not come forward to
take possession of the apartment and also failed to remit the
balance payment due and payable by the complainants, despite
reminders for possession. Undertaking dated 26.11.2019 had also
been executed by the complainants before obtaining possession of

the said unit, R

That the complainants ha'.rev_ .f;lseiy alleged delay in offering
pussessiﬂn of the unit by thé'requndent no.1. As a matter of fact,
there is no delay inso, far as/ t]ie respundent no.1 is concerned.
Furthermore, the cnmplaihants had hb‘faihed possession of the
said unit on 07.12.2019. The compla‘ingnts had fully satisfied
themselves with regard to the measurement, location, dimensions
and status of thesaid unit before a;ceﬁﬁng the possession of the
said unit. The contractual t@?ﬁﬁ’bﬁﬁhfﬁ"ﬁemeen the complainants
and the respondent is gnvernéd'bi; the terms and conditions of the
buyer'é agreement dated 19.12.2018. Clause 7 of the buyer's
agreement provides that subjéct to force majeure conditions and
delay caused on account of réasbn'?s'hh?ond the control of the
respondent, and subject to the allottee not being in default of any
of the terms and conditions of the same, the respondent expects to
deliver possession of the apartment within a period of 60 days
from the date of issuance of the occupation certificate by the
competent authority. The occupation certificate was issued by the

competent authority on 17.10.2019 and the offer of possession was

Page 10 of 24



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

vil.

viii.

made on 01.11.2019, Thus, there is no delay in so far as the

respondent no.1 is concerned.

That it is not denied that respondent no.1 had raised any demand
dated 08.03.2021. It is not denied that the demand for operational
charges had also been raised by respondent no.1, It is pertinent to
mention that operational charges include electricity meter
charges, water and sewerage charges etc. The respondent charges
operational charges at =thg}a;§;e..;-nf Rs. 63/- per square feet. The
aforesaid demands haiﬂ ?{Er&gn validly and lEng]}" raised by
respondent no. 1.in ;:pnsnnance with the terms and conditions
incorporated in tHE huyer’s agrEement It is pertfnent to mention
that as on data;the cump]amants are liable to make payment of an

amount ufRs 179: 1?,945,’ to respondent no.1.

implementaﬂng qfthb _prn;ect by .reas_nns beynrpd its power and
control. It is submitted that the respondent no.1 had appointed a
contractor on 17.09.2013 upe:ratmg under the name and style of
Capacite lnfrapgolemLtcffnr Enpstr‘ucnnn and 1mp]ementatmn of
the project in'question.: However; the said cnntractur was not able
to meet the agreed timeline for construction of the project. The said
contractor failed to deploy adequate manpower, shortage of
material, etc. The respondent was constrained to issue several
notices, requests etc. to the said contractor to expedite progress of
the work at the project site but to no avail. The said contractor
consciously and deliberately chose to ignore the legitimate and just

requests of the respondent on one pretext or the other and

Page 11 of 24



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

ix.

defaulted in carrying out the work in a time bound manner.
Therefore, no fault or lapse can be attributed to the respondent in

the facts and circumstances of the case.

That several allottees have defaulted in timely remittance of
payment of instalments which was an essential, crucial and an
indispeﬁsable requirement for conceptualisation and development
of the project in question. Furthermore, when the proposed
allottees default in their payn;ents as per schedule agreed upon,
the failure has a cascadiﬁ@éff'e‘éﬁﬁn the operations and the cost for
proper execution of the prﬂjEct incr‘eases exponentially whereas
enormous business, lasses‘befaﬂ upon; the respondent no.1. The
respondent no.1, despite default of several allottees, has diligently
and earnestly pursued the development of the project in question
and has cnnstructed the project in que§nﬂn as expeditiously as
possible. Thus, itis‘most respectfully Submitted that the present
complaint deserves'to be dlsmisse_d at the very threshold.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

r " :
- I ir

7. The preliminary objections ralsed by ‘the respondents regarding

jurisdiction of the authority to enter.tm-n _th'e ;pxesent complaint stands

rejected. The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject

matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons

given below.

Page 12 of 24



HARERA :
-n GURUGRAM Com plaintéNo. 2510 of 2021

E.l Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present
case, the project in question is situated within the planning area of
Gurugram District, therefar:e?:%i%hythﬂrity has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal with the pfé:f;ﬂnt quplaint.

P AL |

E.Il Sub]ect-matter lurfsdicl;[ﬁh,«

Section 11(4)(a) ﬂtﬂle’ Act Zﬁlﬁ pruﬂdes that the prnmoter shall be
responsible to the quttEe as peragreement for sale. Sectmn 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hEE‘EHf)’ld__EI‘

%

Section 11{4}(0} -

Be responsible far%!f h?“@*a:;qn@e mPgn?." ibilities and ﬁmcrmns
under the provisions of thisAct orthe rules and requlations made
thereunder or tathe allotteesas perthe agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be; till the ‘:”1' veyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the.common areas to-the assaciation of allottees or
the com pete{nr authority, as the case may be;

The provision of assured returns is part of the builder buyer’s
agreement, as per clause 15 of the BBA dated........ Accordingly,
the promoter is responsible for all ﬂb.’{garfonsfrespaﬁsibfﬁﬁes
and functions including payment of assured returns as [pmwder.f
in Builder Buyer’s Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority: ,

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made therehnden

Page 13 of 24



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021 J

10.

11.

12.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter as per provisions of section
11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation which is to be decided
by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage.

Findings of the authority

b el L e i |
:~"-—"‘5‘j ,:.rf-,_.
Ll £ty e 1L “JJ

F.1 Delay possession charges =

Relief sought by the cumplali;anté:;ﬂire:t;thg respondent company to
pay interest at prescribed rét'e' for the dela}'éd period of handing over
the possession calculated from the date of &élﬁrery of possession as
mentioned in the biiyér’s agreenientii.e, 3 1/12.2018 till the actual date
of handing over the possession of the said unit i.e. 07.12.2019 on the

amount paid by the complainants tumﬁbds'the unit no. 1G-03-1203.

T T

In the present complaint,;the'-ﬁﬁufnpﬁain:intﬂsi in@nd to continue with the
project and are seeking delay possession chargesas provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under:

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, —

...........................

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

Page 14 of 24



HARERA
% GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.” '

13. Clause 7(a) of the buyer's agreement dated 19.12.2018 provides time

period for handing over the possession and the same is reproduced

below:

“7. POSSESSION AND SALE DEED

(a) Within 60 (sixty) days from the date of issuance of {Jccupa*lf-tfan Certificate
by the concerned Authorities, the Company shall offer the possession of
the unit to the Allottee. Subject to Force Majeure and fulfillment by the
Allottee of all the terms and n tians of this Agreement including but
not limited to timely paymé,ti Ezﬁﬁﬂatt&e of the Total Price payable in
accordance with Paymem“ 1 Annexure-1ll, along with stamp duty,
registration and rga:d nraf éhargas and other charges in connection
thereto due and payable by the Allottee and also subject to the Allottee
having complied with all formalities or documentation ap prescribed by
the Company,/the Company shall offer the pessession of the Unit to the
Allottee on m? re 31 12-2018 or such time'ds may be Jmtended by the
competent ﬂilﬂlﬂ

!

14. Due date of handi g over fpussesslan* As per clause 7(a) of the
buyer's agreement, the respﬁndents were under nbllgatmn to offer the
possession of the unlt g\‘ the allnttee on.or before 31J12 2018 or such

|

time as may be extenﬂc_ied b;?ﬁ? competent authority. |

r’}1 ) > I

15. The counsel for the resﬁunﬂen-ts:sdbmifted that the project in question
is registered vide no; 208 of 2017 and the same was Pnitiallj,r valid till
31.12.2018. However, due to unavoidable circumstances on account of
delay by the contractor, the respondents were cnnéstrained to seek
extension of registration and the same was extende? till 31.12.2019.
The occupation certificate was granted by the competent authority on

|
17.10.2019 and the possession was offered on 11.11.2019, therefore,
|

Page 15 of 24



pepel éURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

16.

17.

HARERA

there is no delay in offering possession in so far as respondents are

concerned.

The authurity is of the view that the promoter is obliged under the
proviso to section 3 of the Act to get the on-going project registered, for
a certain tirine period, where the completion certificate has not been
issued. At tﬁe time of filing appticatiun for registration, promoter must
disclose the end date [under sg_}ctl_gn 4(2)(1)(C)] within which he shall
be able to cnmp]ete the develupmani; of the project. It is worthwhile to
note that, as mentioned. in the prnmﬁﬂﬂ,r the development of the real
estate project should be cnmple*tedniﬁ allmgﬂns within the stipulated
end date but if the promoter fails tu-c‘nmplétia -_the development of the
project within the end date, then as _pei; q{é{-:ﬂnn 6 of the Act, the
promoter can apply for extension of_thg'eﬂd -t':ll;te for a further period of
1 (one) year. Furthermaore, the_ei_t'ténsiﬁﬂ; ﬂ? registration certificate is
without prejudice. to.the rigl;t? Ef:é'uu;;egs as per proviso to section
18(1) of the Act regarding delay pﬁss&s’ﬁiﬁh charges from the due date

of possession till the actual handing ever of possession.

In the light of the above clause of the buyer’s agreement, the promoter
was under? obligation to handover possession of the subject unit by
31.12.2018 as mentioned in the registration certificate and buyer's
agreementj The respondents were unable to handover the possession

as there was a delay in construction on part of the contractor. Since, the

Page 16 of 24



r GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

18.

HARERA

construction of the said project was not complete within the time frame
as mentioned in the registration certificate consequently, the
respondents applied for extension of registration. The arrangement
between the contractor and the respondents w.r.t construction of the
said project is an internal and an independent decision of the

respondents and shall in no means hinder the rights of the allottees

provided under section 18 ofthe Acr. Therefore, it can be concluded that

n~ _‘lq

the due date of handing over:possession is 31.12.2018 as mentioned in

J"_.ﬂ rii s
the registration cert /{;caq;elaqditl.‘lau‘se ?[a) uf the buyer’s agreement. In
. AT
other words, the reapondents were hab‘ie l:u ‘handover possession by
| } _..'
31.12.2018 and the respondents have failed to handwer possession by

the said due date, 7

'..l A 1 W

|
Admissibility of dglayngiossessinn chargas at pre|scribed rate of
interest: The camplamants are seeking delay pussessmn charges at the
prescribed rate. Proviso to section 18 provides that Where an allottee
does not intend ta mﬁthﬂrléw::f;um .the ﬁrnject, he sha?ll be paid, by the

promoter, interest fbr_ every month of delay, till the; handing over of
<o & |
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

|
under rule 15 of the rules, Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19] |
(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost

of lending rate +29%.: '

|

Page 17 of 24



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

19.

20.

21.

22.

HARERA

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR] is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix

from time to time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule
15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate
of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said
rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in

all the cases. ) et

¥ -J'\.’ X 1
M

Consequently, as per weﬁ.s:!'f;:'.-df::"t_he State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the mafgi'nhal'.’{:ﬂﬁéﬁu.f_xlfén&ihg rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 12.10.2021 is fl?ﬁ%;"yﬁélknrdi.r;"gﬁir},the prescribed rate of
interest will be MCLR +2% i.e,, 9.30%.

Rate of interest to be paid by complalnants for delay in making
| | ]

payments: The respnndents contended {hrgr the complainants have

defaulted in making timely payments of the instalments as per the

payment plan, therefore, they are liable to pay interest on the

outstanding payments. SN

The authority observed that the definition of term ‘interest’ as defined
under section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest
chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be
equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay

the allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may be.

Page 18 of 24



2 GURUGRAM Complaint N;n. 2510 of 2021

23.

24,

HARERA

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i} the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promater shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;” '

Therefore, interest on the deta}' payments from the complainants shall
be charged at the presﬁr'hed rate ie, 930% by the
respondents/promoters whltfn;sfth& same as is bemg granted to the
complainants in cg,si Ef gl_’);lay pussessmn chat‘ges Also, the
complainants are; d:[:f;cted to pay. nutstan;llng dues, if any, after
adjustment of dela}reé payment interest for the deiayed period to be
paid by the resmﬁdenwﬂprnmuterﬁ under proviso tln section 18(1)

read with rule 15 of tpe "i:ules.

.

On consideration of the ducumeuts available on record and submissions
made by both the parties; the authority is satisfied thatithe respondents
are in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
over possession by iﬁe,.-d_ue date as per the agreement. By virtue of
clause 7(a) of the buyer’s agreement executed betweén the parties on
19.12.2018, possession of the booked unit was to be} delivered on or
before 31.12.2018. Occupation certificate has been received by the
respondents on 17.10.2019 and the possession of theisubiect unit was

offered to the complainants on 11.11.2019. Copies of the same have

Page 19 of 24



@b GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

25.

HARERA

been placed on record. The authority is of the considered view that
there is delay on the part of the respondents to offer physical possession
of the allotted unit to the complainants as per the terms and conditions
of the buyer's agreement dated 19.12.2018 executed between the
parties. It is the failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations
and responsibilities as per the buyer’s agreement dated 19.12.2018 to

hand over the possession wnthm the supulated period.

Section 19(10) of the Act ubiigates th’,e allottee to take possession of the
subject unit within 2 mnntl;s.lé;;:m -_;_h:& date of receipt of occupation
certificate. In the present u:':‘nrnpla'int;‘. the occupation certificate was
granted by the competent authority on 17:10.2019. However, the
respnndent!s offered the "pas"seﬂinii n'!l‘!‘- ﬂléarﬁt in question to the
complainants only on 11.11.2019. So, it an be said that the
complainants came to know about the nccupatinn certificate only upon
the date of offer of possession. Therefare, in terms of clause 19(10) of
the Act, the complainants ‘were nbllga?ed to. take possession by
11.01.2020 (Offer of possession plus-2 months). However, the
complainants have taken possession of the unit in question on
07.12.2019 and this fact has been admitted by the respondents. It is
further clarified that the delay possession charges shall be payable from
the due date of possession i.e. 31.12.2018 till the date of handing over

of possession by the respondents i.e. 07.12.2019.

Page 20 of 24



HARERA
™ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

26. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondents is established. As such the complainants are entitled to
delay possession at prescribed rate of interest i.e. 9.30% p.a. w.ef.
31.12.2018 till the date of handing over possession i.e., 07.12.2019 as

per provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

'

P Yt

‘
-
ey

F.Il Operational charges

27. Relief sought by the cumplﬁfﬁﬁnﬁ? Declare the operational charges

as illegal. VLYW, 4% %

28. The cnmplainantﬁs:t'ﬂ:;pﬁlitted tin_it the Euyer‘s agreement inter alia levies
a charge of Rs.l,Z'?,f.?;'?‘Sf- towards operational charge, however, there is
not even a whisper of as to what does the operatif;m charges shall
constitute, and the complainants were compelled tml sign on dotted
lines. On the contrary, the r'eéggn;}:ﬁnts submitted tha‘é the operational
charges include electricity meter charges, water and sewerage charges
etc. The respondents charged operational charges at th!e rate of Rs. 63 /-
per square feet and the same is-in consonance with the terms and
conditions incorporated in the buyer's agreement. Therefore, the
complainants are liable to make payment of an amount of

Rs.14,17,945/- to respondent no.1. '

29. The authority is of the view that the definition of term ‘total price' as

mentioned in the buyer's agreement includes uperaﬁinnal charges of

Page 21 of 24



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

30.

HARERA

Rs.1,27,575/-. Also, the said amount has been mentioned in the
payment plan annexed with the buyer’s agreement. The respondents
have admitted that the same has been charges towards the electricity
meter charg'es, water and sewerage charges etc. The authority in 4031
of 2019 in complaint titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
prunuunced on 12.08.2021 has held that promoter would be entitled to
recover the actual charges paid to _1;]1& concerned departments’ from the
complainant/allottee on pm-rata }Jams on account of electricity
connection, sewerage cnnne::tmn and water connection, etc, i.e,
depending upon the area nftha flat aliatted_ to ﬂ;e complainant vis-a-vis
the area of all the flats in this pamcular pmje_ct. The complainant would
also be entitled to proof of such payﬁ_fehfs to the concerned
departments along with a computation p'rq‘pnrtiunate to the allotted
unit, befnre making payments uncier the aforesaid heads. Therefore, in

light of the abuvesald nrder, the camplamants are liable to pay the
i B 1 | ,l_ f .:

<+

operational charges.
Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(f):

Page 22 of 24



HARERA

2. GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

il

iil.

iv.

The respondents are directed to pay the interest at the prescribed
rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for every month of delay on the amount
paid by the complainants from due date of possession ie.
31.12.2018till the date of handing over possessioni.e, 07.12.2019.
The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
complainants within 90 days from the date of this order as per rule

16(2) of the rules.

The complainants are dlfﬂ&ﬁﬂ@pay ﬂutstandingqiues ifany, after
adjustment of 1r;terest fg;:ihe deiaye{l period. The rate of interest
chargeable frﬂm-* the complainants /allottees by the promoter, in
case of default'shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30% by
the r&s;mndeﬁ.fsfkprnmn%ers which i$ the same rate of interest
which the prnmﬂte?r sha.]ﬂ be liable to pay the allpttee in case of
default i.e, the delay possession charges as per seqtion 2(za) of the

Act.
a 1$tl|£ 4 B | |

The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period. |

The respondents shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the buyer's agreement. The respondents
are also not entitled to claim holding charges from the
complainants/allottees at any point of time even after being part

of the builder buyer's agreement as per law settled by hon'ble

Page 23 of 24



ﬁ HARERA
— GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2510 of 2021

Supren‘ie Court in civil appeal nos. 3864-3889/2020 decided on
14.12.2020.

31. Complaint stands disposed of.

32. File be consigned to registry.

i _-F:'}

K ' w0
(Samir Kumar) YR (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member Member

CZEBM \C

(Dr. K.K. Khandgl;a”l]
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Autherity, Gurugram
Dated: 12.10.2021

Judgement uploaded on 16.12.2021.

Page 24 of 24


DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 16.12.2021.




